

No. 14-02360

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

MELANIE LAWSON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNION COUNTY CLERK OF COURT WILLIAM F. "FREDDIE"  
GAULT and WILLIAM F. "FREDDIE" GAULT, individually,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT SPARTANBURG

---

BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE, THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR THE  
FIRST AMENDMENT AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

Eugene Volokh  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu\*

\* Counsel would like to thank Sina Safvati, Anjelica Sarmiento, and Sabine Tsuruda, UCLA School of Law students who helped write this brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Broad Governmental Power to Demand Employees’ Political Allegiance Undermines Democratic Self- Governance .....	5
II. The Narrow <i>Elrod/Branti</i> Exception for Jobs as to Which Political Loyalty Is a Legitimate Qualification Does Not Apply Here.....	7
A. Lawson Was a Midlevel Manager with Purely Ministerial, Administrative, and Apolitical Duties.....	7
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Lawson’s Job Was a Policymaking Position That Fit Within the <i>Branti/Elrod</i> Exception.....	14
III. Lawson’s Campaigning Activities Should Be Governed by <i>Pickering</i> .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akers v. Caperton</i> , 998 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 14
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	3, 4, 5, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	6
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 18
<i>Fields v. Prater</i> , 566 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 8, 13, 14
<i>Jimenez Fuentes v. Torres Gaztambide</i> , 807 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Knight v. Vernon</i> , 214 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Lawson v. Union County Clerk</i> , No. 7:13-1050-TMC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160796 (D.S.C. Nov. 14, 2014).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	5, 7, 18
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	3, 6, 9, 15, 18
<i>Smith v. Gilchrist</i> , 749 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Stott v. Haworth</i> , 916 F.2d 134 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	9

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....6

**Statutes**

S.C. Code Ann. § 14-17-210 *et seq.* ..... 12

S.C. Code Ann. § 14-17-60 (2013)..... 10, 14

**Other Sources**

Administrative Order Adopting Clerk of Court Manual Revision, S.C.  
Sup. Ct. Administrative Order No. 2014-05-21-01 (May 21, 2014)..... 10

Clerk of Court Manual (2014) ..... 12, 13

Clerk of Court Manual § 1.21 “Public Relations” (2014) ..... 16

Clerk of Court Manual, Introduction §§ I-III, Family Courts § 7 (2014)  
..... 10
